

**SC No. 141/19**  
**State Vs Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Others**  
**FIR No. 220/2010**  
**PS Neb Sarai**

17.02.2021

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.

Accused Mohd. Salim has appeared in the court.

Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj, Mohd. Hayat @ Chandan, Mohd. Arif @ Bilau and Sushil @ Goldy are absent.

Complainant has appeared in the court alongwith Ld. Counsels Sh. Pankaj Pareek and Sh. Rajesh Chugh.

IO/Inspector Narpal Singh is present.

Ct. Sandeep has also appeared in the court.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj on medical grounds. Copy of medical prescription is also annexed with application. In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj is exempted for today only.

Ct. Sandeep submitted that he has executed process U/s 82 Cr. PC against accused Mohd. Hayat @ Chandan. It is reported that accused is presently running in custody in case FIR No. 298/20 PS Mansarovar Park. Let production warrants be issued for appearance of accused Mohd. Hayat @ Chandan on next date.

As none has appeared on behalf of accused Mohd. Arif @ Bilau and Sushil @ Goldy despite repeated calls, let B/Ws in sum of Rs. 2,000/- each be issued against both accused with notice to their respective surety for 26.03.2021.

At this stage, accused Mohd. Salim submitted that an application seeking permission to sell Santro car bearing registration no. DL 3 CV 0577 filed on his behalf is fixed for today. As requested, put up for consideration on application on next date.

**(Sudesh Kumar II)**  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi/17.02.2021