

**CNR No. DLST-01-001499-2019**

**SC No. 141/2019**

**State Vs. Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.**

**FIR No. 220/2010**

**PS Neb Sarai**

**22.07.2022**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Mohd. Hayat produced from JC.  
Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj, Mohd. Salim, Mohd. Arif and  
Sushil @ Goldy on bail.  
Ms. Ada Khursheed, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Chaitanya  
Bhardwaj.  
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Arif and  
Sushil @ Goldy.  
Sh. Rahul Kumar and Sh. Kranti Pratap Singh, Ld. Counsels  
for accused Mohd. Salim.  
IO/ Retired Inspector Narpat Singh Rathor (then Sub  
Inspector) in person.  
Sh. Pankaj Pareek, Ld. Counsel for complainant.  
Complainant in person.

Heard. Record perused.

Arguments on point of charge addressed on behalf of State as well as complainant and Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Salim as well as Ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Arif Sushil @ Goldy.

At this stage, accused Mohd. Hayat submits that he is not in a position to pay the fee of his privately engaged counsel. He has prayed for appointment of Legal Aid Counsel. **With his consent, Sh. Tariq Hashmi Advocate (Mobile Phone No. 9810075225) who is present today in the Court being remand advocate, is appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for the accused Mohd. Hayat in the present case.**

*Contd....*

**-2-**

Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj and Mohd. Hayat are at liberty to address their arguments on point of charge on the NDOH.

Put up for same and Orders on point of charge on **04.08.2022.**

**Copy of this Order be provided Dasti to Ld. LAC.**

**A copy be also dispatched to the Secretary, SDLISA, Saket Courts for intimation and appropriate direction.**

**(VRINDA KUMARI)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/22.07.2022**