

**CNR No. DLST-01-001499-2019**

**SC No. 141/2019**

**State Vs. Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.**

**FIR No. 220/2010**

**PS Neb Sarai**

**27.10.2022**

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Mohd. Hayat produced from judicial custody.  
Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj, Mohd. Salim, Mohd Arif and  
Sushil @ Goldy on bail.  
Sh. Saifi Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Chaitanya  
Bhardwaj.  
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Arif and Sushil @  
Goldy.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Hayat.  
Sh. Rajesh Chugh and Sh. Pankaj Pareek, Counsels for the  
complainant alongwith the complainant in person.

Appointment letter placed on record by Legal Aid Counsel  
on behalf of accused Mohd. Hayat.

Ld. Counsel for accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj has placed on  
record copy of order dated 29.07.2019 passed by Hon'ble High Court of  
Delhi in Crl. M.C. 575/2019 and Crl. M.A. 2412/2019.

Detailed arguments on behalf of accused Chaitanya  
Bhardwaj and Mohd. Hayat have been addressed.

Arguments on behalf of the complainant and the State have  
also been addressed. The State has sought an opportunity to make further

**Contd...**

-2-

submissions on point of charge on the next date of hearing. Request is allowed.

At request on behalf of the State, let IO be summoned through the SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come for further arguments on point of charge on **03.12.2022.**

**(Vrinda Kumari)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)**  
**New Delhi/27.10.2022**