

**CNR No. DLST01-001499-2019**  
**SC No. 141 of 2019**  
**State Vs Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 220/2010**  
**PS Neb Sarai**

**11.01.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj and Mohd. Arif absent  
Accused Mohd. Salim and Sushil @ Goldy on bail.  
Accused Mohd. Hayat produced from JC (on bail in  
this case and in JC in case FIR No. 324/2014 PS  
Bhajanpura, u/s 392/397/411/506/34 IPC).  
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Arif  
and Sushil @ Goldy.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd.  
Hayat.  
Sh. Saifi Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Chaitanya  
Bhardwaj.  
PW1 Vikram Jeet Sibal in person.

Exemption applications have been moved on behalf  
of accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj and Mohd. Arif on the ground  
that accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj has met with an accident at his  
home and accused Mohd. Arif is unwell.

Heard. Records perused.

Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj and Mohd. Arif are  
exempted from appearance only for today through the counsel  
present today in the Court on their behalf subject to the  
conditions that they shall have no objection if proceedings are  
conducted in their absence and that they shall not dispute their  
identities.

**Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj is directed to  
produce his medical documents on the next date of hearing.**

Contd....

:2:

PW1 Sh. Vikram Jeet Sibal has been partly examined-in-chief by State. His further examination-in-chief is deferred as two accused persons are not present today and their presence is required as to their specific role.

**Let PW1 Sh. Vikram Jeet Sibal be summoned afresh through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.**

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

**All accused persons who are on bail are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on **19.01.2024.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/11.01.2024**