

CNR No. DLST01-001499-2019
SC No. 141 of 2019
State Vs Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.
FIR No. 220/2010
PS Neb Sarai

07.03.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj, Mohd. Hayat, Mohd. Saleem and Sushil @ Goldy on bail.
Accused Arif absent.
Sh. S. Tahrez, Ld. Counsel for accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Mohd. Hayat.
Ms. Mamta Barik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Arif.
Ms. Surabhi Chopra, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
PW1 Sh. Vikram Jeet Sibel in person.

Exemption application of accused Arif has been moved on the ground that he has gone to his native village to attend the marriage of his relative. Heard. Same is allowed for today.

At this stage, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Hayat submits that he is appointed as Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel and, therefore, he may be discharged as Legal Aid Counsel for accused Mohd. Hayat and may be re-appointed in the capacity of Deputy Chief of Legal Aid Defence Counsel for accused.

Submission heard. Request is allowed. **Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate is appointed in the capacity of Deputy Chief of Legal Aid Defence Counsel for accused Mohd. Hayat.**

Contd....

:2:

Copy of this Order be dispatched to Secretary South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts.

Matter is otherwise listed for further prosecution evidence. However, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the complainant / PW1 Sh. Vikram Jeet Sibel that his evidence may not be recorded today as he is in talks with accused persons for settlement and in case the same is materialized, the parties would approach High Court of Delhi for quashing of present FIR.

In view of the above, PW1 Sh. Vikram Jeet Sibel is discharged unexamined for today.

List now for further proceedings on **09.04.2024**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/07.03.2024