

CNR No. DLST01-001499-2019
SC No. 141 of 2019
State Vs Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.
FIR No. 220/2010
PS Neb Sarai
15.07.2024

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Present: Sh. R. K. Gurjar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused Mohd. Hayat produced from JC (**on bail in the present case**).
Accused Mohd. Arif absent.
Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj, Md. Sushil & Sushil @ Goldy on bail.
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Arif and Sushil @ Goldy through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Mohd. Hayat.
Sh. Sarood Sami, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.
Ms. Surabhi Chopra, Ld. Counsel for complainant through CISCO WebEx video conferencing.

Ld. Regular Additional PP for State is stated to be on leave today.

On oral request, accused Mohd. Arif is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Heard. Records perused.

On the previous date it is noted on the submissions of all Ld. Counsels that the settlement between the parties was signed by all the accused persons as well as complainant and the parties sought some time to move to High Court of Delhi for quashing of the FIR. However, today it is submitted that till date quashing petition has not been filed as some formalities are to be completed.

Contd....

:2:

All the Ld. Counsels are directed to coordinate with each other and report on the filing of quashing petition on the next date of hearing.

List now for the aforesaid purpose on **07.08.2024**.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/15.07.2024