

CNR No. DLST01-001499-2019
SC No. 141 of 2019
State Vs Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.
FIR No. 220/2010
PS Neb Sarai

25.11.2024

With effect from 25.11.2024 till 24.12.2024, one regular Stenographer is on leave for the said period and this Court is functioning with one regular Stenographer except on the days where the substitute stenographer may be provided from pool section.

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj absent.
Remaining accused in person on bail.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Mohd. Hayat.
Sh. Saifi Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj.
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Arif and Sushil @ Goldy.
Ms. Surbhi Chopra, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
PW1 Sh. Vikramjeet Sibal in person.

Exemption application of accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj has been moved on the ground that his brother has expired. Heard. Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj is exempted from appearance only for today through the counsel present today in the Court on his behalf subject to the conditions that he shall have no objection if proceedings are conducted in his absence and that he shall not dispute his identity.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.
PW1 Vikramjeet Sibal is under cross-examination on behalf of

Contd....

:2:

accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj, however, his main counsel is stated to be held up in High Court of Delhi in the matter which spilled over after the lunch session and is unable to appear today.

In view of this, other counsels are directed to start the cross-examination of PW1 so that today's date does not get wasted.

PW1 Sh. Vikramjeet Sibal has been further partly cross-examined on behalf of accused Mohd. Hayat. His remaining cross-examination is deferred as Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that he has to attend online meeting from 03:00 PM onwards.

List now for further prosecution evidence on date already fixed i.e. **28.11.2024 at 02:00 PM.**

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/25.11.2024