

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 141/2019
State Vs. Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.
FIR No. 220/2010
PS : Neb Sarai

20.05.2025

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

All the accused persons are on bail present except
accused Mohd. Hayat.

Sh. S. Tabrez and Sh. Wasif Ismail, Ld. Counsel for
Accused Chaitnaya Bhardwaj

Sh. Sushil Kumar, LAC for accused Mohd. Arif and
Sushil @ Goldy.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. Advocate/DCLADC for
accused Mohd Hayat.

Ms. Surabhi Chopra and Sh. Yuvraj Singh,
Ld. Counsel for the complainant with complainant in
person.

**This case has been received by way of transfer from
the Court of Sh. Navjeet Budhiraja, Ld. ASJ-02, (South) Saket
Courts, New Delhi, pursuant to Administrative Order no. Judl-
II/F.75/South/Saket/2025 15101-15125 Dated, New Delhi the
17.05.2025.**

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of
accused Arif. It is stated in the application that the accused has

gone to Saharanpur for some work. Ld. LAC for the accused submits that the accused be exempted for today only.

Ld. LAC for accused Arif is directed to produce all the documents regarding his visit to Saharanpur on the next date of hearing. Till then, this exemption application is pending.

At this stage, Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. Advocate/DCLADC submits that he is appointed as DCLADC for accused Mohd Hayat by DLSA, South Saket in the present case to represent the accused in the Court of Sh. Navjeet Budhiraja, Ld. ASJ, South Saket. Now since the case has been transferred to this Court and Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel has been appointed by DLSA for the Court of undersigned, therefore he may be discharged from this case. His separate statement has been recorded in this regard.

In view of the statement made by Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC, he is discharged from this Case. Accordingly, Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel assigned for the Court of undersigned is appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for accused Mohd Hayat. Copy of this order be sent to Secretary, DLSA for information.

PW Shunnu Seth is present but discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. CPP for the State, who submits that as the case file has been transferred to this Court from the Court of Sh. Navjeet Budhiraja, Ld. ASJ-02, South, Saket, therefore, he seeks some time to go through the case file.

Summons issued to PW Mohd. Kamil received back with report that Mami of the witness met at the given address,

who informed that Mohd Kamil has expired on 28.11.2017.
Death Certificate of Mohd Kamil is annexed with the summons.

SHO PS concerned is directed to verify the death certificate of PW Mohd. Kamil and file the report on next date of hearing.

List the matter for PE on 17.07.2025.

(SHAIL JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 20.05.2025