

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 141/2019

State Vs. Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.

FIR No. 220/2010

PS : Neb Sarai

17.07.2025

File is put up before the undersigned pursuant to office order No. Judl./F.15/South/Saket/2025/14619-14631 dated 09.05.2025 as Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South is on leave today.

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

All the accused persons are present on bail except accused Arif.

Sh. Sushil Kumar and Ms. Mamta Barik, Ld. counsel for accused Arif.

Sh. Shams Tabrej, Id. counsel for accused Chaitanya.

Complainant is present with Sh. Yuvraj, Ld. Counsel.

Exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Arif stating therein that he has met with an accident last night, therefore could not appear today before the Court.

In view of the submissions made, the accused is exempted from personal appearance for today only subject to filing of his medical documents on next date of hearing.

Death Certificate of PW Kamil is received duly verified from MCD Central Zone.

-2-

Witness retired Inspector Narpat Singh, HC Bhagwan Sing, HC Mahesh and Sunny Seth are present but discharged unexamined.

List the matter for PE on 08.09.2025.

(AJAY GARG)

Link Judicial Officer/ASJ (FTSC) (POCSO)

South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi

17.07.2025