

SC No. 141 of 2019  
State Vs Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.  
FIR No. 220/2010  
PS Neb Sarai

08.09.2025

**Today, lawyers are observing strike and abstaining from work.**

**Present:** Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
Accused Mohd. Hayat @ Chandan absent.  
Remaining accused in person on bail.  
Complainant Sh. Vikram Sibbal in person (mobile phone no. 9810016970).  
PW Sh. Sunny Seth in person (mobile phone no. 9810234343).

Matter received back from the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (South), Saket Courts, New Delhi.

Despite waiting and repeated calls, accused Mohd. Hayat @ Chandan has not appeared before this Court. Since lawyers are on strike today, no adverse order is passed against accused Mohd. Hayat @ Chandan.

Perusal of record shows that vide Order dated 20.05.2025, Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. Advocate (DCLADC) was discharged from the present case and Sh. Vikram Singh Saini, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel was appointed to represent accused Mohd. Hayat in the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (South), Saket Courts, New Delhi. Since the present matter has been returned to this Court and Sh. Tariq

Contd....

:2:

Hashmi, Ld. Advocate (DCLADC) who is assigned for the Court of undersigned by DLSA is again appointed to represent accused Mohd. Hayat @ Chandan in the present case.

**Let Court Notice be issued to accused Mohd. Hayat @ Chandan for the next date of hearing.**

Matter is otherwise at the stage of further prosecution evidence.

**Let PW Sh. Shunnu Sethi / Sunny Seth; mobile phone no. 9810234343, HC Bhagwan Singh, DO/HC Umesh (mentioned at Serial No. 04, 05 and 06 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned again through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on 06.10.2025.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to Ld. Secretary South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/08.09.2025