

SC No. 141 of 2019
State Vs Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.
FIR No. 220/2010
PS Neb Sarai

06.10.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
All accused in person on bail.
Sh. S. Tabrez and Sh. Emadul Hoda Shams, Ld.
Counsels for accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Mohd.
Hayat.
Sh. Ali Mushtaq Nawazish, Ld. Counsel for accused
Mohd. Salim.
Ms. Mamta Barik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused
Mohd. Arif and Sushil @ Goldy.
Sh. Yuvraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Complainant in person.
Sh. M. Padhi, Ld. Counsel for PW Sh. Sunny Seth.
PWs HC Mahesh (now SI), Retired ASI Bhagwan
Yadav and Sh. Sunny Seth in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW3 HC Mahesh (now SI) and PW4 Retired ASI
Bhagwan Yadav have been examined-in-chief by State, cross-
examined on behalf of all the accused persons and discharged.

PW Sh. Sunny Seth is also present for his evidence,
however, he is discharged unexamined for today as he has not
brought two agreements out of which one was executed between
him and complainant and another was executed between him and
accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj. **Witness undertakes to produce the
afore-said original agreements on the next date of hearing.**

Contd....

:2:

PW Sh. Sunny Seth is bound down for the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that IO be also called for next date of hearing as certain clarifications in respect of photographs clicked by the crime team, report from fingerprint bureau regarding chance-prints lifted by retired ASI Bhagwan Yadav and original SOC report are to be sought from him.

Let IO/SI Narpat Singh be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing for afore-said clarifications.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 04.11.2025.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/06.10.2025**