

SC No. 141 of 2021
State Vs Chaitanya Bhardwaj & Ors.
FIR No. 220/2010
PS Neb Sarai

10.12.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
All accused in person on bail.
Sh. Saifi Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj.
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Mohd. Arif and Sushil @ Goldy.
Sh. Ali Mushtaq Nawazish, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Salim.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Mohd. Hayat.
Sh. Yuvraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Complainant in person.
PW HC Umesh (now SI) and HC Ishwar in person.

PW6 HC Umesh has been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of all the accused persons and discharged.

PW HC Ishwar is also present for his evidence, however, he submits that due to some personal exigency, he is unable to depose today. **PW HC Ishwar is bound down for 12.12.2025.**

Process to PW Ct. Raja Ram received back with the report that he has already expired. Copy of death certificate also annexed with the process.

Request for exemption has been received on behalf of PW HC Ajeet Singh on the ground of ill-health. **This witness shall be summoned again in due course.**

:2:

List now for further prosecution evidence on date already fixed i.e. **11.12.2025**.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/10.12.2025