

SC No. 141/2019  
State Vs. Chaitanya Bhardwaj and Ors  
FIR no. 220/2010  
PS Neb Sarai

09.01.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
All accused persons are present.  
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. LAC for accused Md. Arif and Sushil @ Goldy.  
Sh. S Tabrez, Ld. Counsel for accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj.  
Sh. Ali Mushtaq Nawazish, Ld. Counsel for accused Md. Salim.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Md. Hayat.  
Sh Yuvraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for complainant along with Adv Sh. Siddhant Bhardwaj.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Summons issued to PW Nodal Officer, Cellular Ltd K-30, Mohan Cooperative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, New Delhi received back unserved with the report that at the given address, no company in the name of Cellular Ltd was present and after local inquiry, it is found that the said company closed down many years ago.

PWs Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officer from Bharti Airtel Limited, office at 224, Okhla Phase-II, New Delhi and Sh. Ajit Singh, Nodal Officer, Vodafone Idea Limited, office at A-26/5, Mohan Cooperative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, Delhi-44 are present. Both PWs Ajay Kumar and Ajit Singh are examined as PW9 and PW10 respectively. They are not cross examined on

-2/2-

behalf of all the accused persons despite opportunity given. They accordingly stand discharged.

PW8 SI Ishwar and PW9 HC Ajeet be summoned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further PE on 31.01.2026.

**(SAMAR VISHAL)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/09.01.2026**