

SC 141/2019
STATE Vs. CHAITANYA BHARDWAJ ETC.(5)
FIR No. 220/2010
PS Neb Sarai

07.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj is absent.
Remaining accused is present on bail.
Sh. Ali Mushtaq Nawazish, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Salim.
Sh. S. Tabrez, Ld. Counsel for accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Mohd. Hayat.
Sh. Sushil Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Arif and Sushil @ Goldy.
Sh. Siddhart Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for complainant alongwith complainant.
PW -8 HC Ishwar Chand in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Exemption application from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj due to unavoidable personal difficulty. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he is not disputing the identity of accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj during evidence of witness present today. Application perused. Allowed for today only.

PW-8 HC Ishwar Chand has been further examined in chief, cross-examined on behalf of accused Chaitanya Bhardwaj, Mohd. Salim, Mohd. Hayat. Cross-examination on behalf of accused Mohd. Arif and accused Sushil @ Goldy "Nil. Opportunity given. Accordingly, he stands discharged.

2/2

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that prosecution does not wish to examine **PW HC Ajeet Singh** and therefore, the said witness may be dropped from the list of witnesses. Submission heard.

In view of the above, **PW HC Ajeet Singh** stands dropped from the list of witnesses.

PW SI Narpat Singh (mentioned at serial no. 21 in the list of witnesses) be summoned for the NDOH.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 13.03.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/07.02.2026